
OUR MISSION 

ABOUT MACDILL
Since  1939, MacDill Air Force Base has been an 
active partner in the financial growth of the 
Greater Tampa Bay Area.  Aircrews have trained 
here for combat duty in the European Theatre of 
World War II, the Cold War, Korea, Vietnam, 
Southeast Asia, Persian Gulf, and most recently 
Iraq and Afghanistan. As world threats changed, 
MacDill has shifted its focus from fighter, heavy 
bomber and F-16 fighter training to mobility and 
refueling operations in support of the unified 
combatant commanders. Home to United States 
Central Command (USCENTCOM) and United 
States Special Operations Command (USSOCOM), 
MacDill is made up of members of all services. 
This analysis estimates MacDill’s total economic 
impact on the Greater Tampa Bay Area in Fiscal 
Year 2019 (1 October 2018 through 30 September 
2019).  

MacDill Air Force Base is operated by the 
6th Air Refueling Wing  
(813) 828-2215

Unmatched Air Refueling,
Executive Airlift and  
Installation & Mission Support 

MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE
2019 ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT



PERSONNEL
Military Personnel 
Active Duty (AD) Military 18,345

5,980Non-Extended AD/ANG/Reserve             
Total Military       24,125 

5,109
415
564
431 

Civilian Personnel 
Appropriated Fund Civilians      
Non-Appropriated Fund Civilians  
Exchange / Commissary      
Other Contract Civilians   

  6,519

  30,844

Total Civilians       

Total Employment on Base  

Total Military Dependents    

 

 20,020 

Total Individuals   50,864

Total Military Payroll 

Civilian Pay 
Appropriated Fund Civilians      
Non-Appropriated Fund Civilians  
Exchange / Commissary  
Other Contract Civilians      

$464,064,655
$16,612,714
$22,657,980

$9,336,515
Total Civilian Payroll   $512,671,862

 $2,500,980,551

$77,078,173
$18,936,835

$5,014,988
$117,091,647
$323,488,113

$569,209
$44,378,045

O&M Construction     
Service Contracts 
Educational Services     
Other Services  
Other Local Expenditures 
Retail Spending
Local Travel Spending

Total Expenditures $586,557,010 

LOCAL EXPENDITURES

PAYROLL
Military Pay 
Active Duty (AD) Military*  
Non-Extended AD/ANG/Reserve  

 $1,472,655,600 
 $525,653,089

$1,998,308,689 

16,334
$49,790

Estimated Value of Jobs   $813,269,860

*Bureau of Labor Statistics, Hillsborough County, FL

Total Payroll 

JOB CREATION
Total Number of Indirect Jobs Created  
Average Annual Salary*      

 34,591
5,337 

Total Retirees      
Total Surviving Spouses 
Total Retiree Personnel   37,885 

Retiree Payroll  
Surviving Spouses Payroll 

 $1,002,600,000     
$77,546,200 

Total Retiree Payroll            $1,080,146,200 

Total Retiree Economic Impact  $1,080,146,200 

RETIREES & 
SURVIVING SPOUSES

BASE + RETIREE IMPACT 
$5 BILLION 

Sources Include:  
Payroll (Unit Personnel Offices/A1),  

Personnel (MacDill Military Personnel Office and MacDill Civilian Personnel Office), Job 
Creation (Bureau of Labor Statistics, Hillsborough County),  

Retirees (DoD – Office of Actuary) 

ECONOMIC IMPACT: $3.90 BILLION
Prepared by:  6th Comptroller Squadron, (813) 828-1082

Total Payroll 
Local Expenditures 
Value of Job Creation 
Total Economic Impact

$2,500,980,551 
$586,557,010 
$813,270,860

$3,900,808,421 

(Although the population and payroll of retirees 
and surviving spouses are not part of the economic 
impact methodology, the following information is 
provided to highlight the tremendous impact they 

have on the local community.)

*Payroll calculated as average of FY17 & FY20




