MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE

2019 ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT



OUR MISSION

Unmatched Air Refueling, Executive Airlift and Installation & Mission Support

ABOUT MACDILL

Since 1939, MacDill Air Force Base has been an active partner in the financial growth of the Greater Tampa Bay Area. Aircrews have trained here for combat duty in the European Theatre of World War II, the Cold War, Korea, Vietnam, Southeast Asia, Persian Gulf, and most recently Iraq and Afghanistan. As world threats changed, MacDill has shifted its focus from fighter, heavy bomber and F-16 fighter training to mobility and refueling operations in support of the unified combatant commanders. Home to United States Central Command (USCENTCOM) and United States Special Operations Command (USSOCOM), MacDill is made up of members of all services. This analysis estimates MacDill's total economic impact on the Greater Tampa Bay Area in Fiscal Year 2019 (1 October 2018 through 30 September 2019).

MacDill Air Force Base is operated by the 6th Air Refueling Wing (813) 828-2215





ECONOMIC IMPACT: \$3.90 BILLION

Prepared by: 6th Comptroller Squadron, (813) 828-1082

PERSONNEL

Military Personnel	
Active Duty (AD) Military	18,345
Non-Extended AD/ANG/Reserve	5,980
Total Military	24,125
Civilian Personnel	
Appropriated Fund Civilians	5,109
Non-Appropriated Fund Civilians	415
Exchange / Commissary	564
Other Contract Civilians	431
Total Civilians	6,519
Total Employment on Base	30,844
Total Military Dependents	20,020
Total Individuals	50,864

(Although the population and payroll of retirees and surviving spouses are not part of the economic impact methodology, the following information is provided to highlight the tremendous impact they have on the local community.)

RETIREES & SURVIVING SPOUSES

Total Retirees Total Surviving Spouses	34,591 5,337
Total Retiree Personnel	37,885
Retiree Payroll	\$1,002,600,000
Surviving Spouses Payroll	\$77,546,200
Total Retiree Payroll	\$1,080,146,200

Total Retiree Economic Impact \$1,080,146,200

BASE + RETIREE IMPACT \$5 BILLION

PAYROLL

Military Pay	
Active Duty (AD) Military* *Payroll calculated as average of FY17 & FY20	\$1,472,655,600

Non-Extended AD/ANG/Reserve \$525,653,089

Total Military Payroll \$1,998,308,689

Civilian Pay

Total Civilian Payroll	\$512,671,862
Other Contract Civilians	\$9,336,515
Exchange / Commissary	\$22,657,980
Non-Appropriated Fund Civilians	\$16,612,714
Appropriated Fund Civilians	\$464,064,655

Total Payroll \$2,500,980,551

JOB CREATION

Total Number of Indirect Jobs Created
Average Annual Salary*

16,334
\$49,790

*Bureau of Labor Statistics, Hillsborough County, FL

Estimated Value of Jobs \$813,269,860

LOCAL EXPENDITURES

O&M Construction	\$77,078,173
Service Contracts	\$18,936,835
Educational Services	\$5,014,988
Other Services	\$117,091,647
Other Local Expenditures	\$323,488,113
Retail Spending	\$569,209
Local Travel Spending	\$44,378,045

Total Expenditures \$586,557,010

Total Economic Impact	\$3,900,808,421
Value of Job Creation	\$813,270,860
Local Expenditures	\$586,557,010
Total Payroll	\$2,500,980,551